





December 22, 1995

Carroll Dean Williams

2851 Apache Avenue

Ventura, CA 93001







Re:  Your Request for 








Informal Assistance











Our File No. I-95-392

Dear Mr. Williams:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").   Since your request is one for general information, we are considering it a request for informal assistance. 


QUESTION


May your Ventura City Council committee be used for the Ventura Board of Supervisors campaign?

ANSWER


A candidate seeking election to a different office normally must establish a new committee.  However, because you have no debts or leftover funds from your city council campaign and have established a new campaign bank account, you may redesignate your campaign committee to the Ventura Board of Supervisors campaign.

FACTS


You were a candidate for the Ventura City Council and still have a campaign committee in existence for that office.  You have  
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filed a candidate intention statement for the County Board of Supervisors, and would like to redesignate the city council committee for this election.  In our telephone conversation on

December 15, 1995, you indicated that you were a defeated candidate and have no debts or left over funds from your bid for the Ventura City Council.  In addition, you have established a new campaign bank account and amended your committee's statement of organization.

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act defines "committee" as follows:



Any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly does any of the following:


(a)  Receives contributions totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year;


(b)  Makes independent expenditures totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; or


(c)  Makes contributions totaling ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees....

(Section 82013.)


An officeholder or candidate who has a bank account and committee established for one office and decides to run for a different office must file a new candidate intention statement (Form 501), open a new bank account and file a new campaign bank account form (Form 502).  He or she will also have to file a new statement of organization (Form 410).  (Sections 85200, 85201 and 84101.)


An existing committee may be redesignated for a different office only if all of the following criteria are met:


-  The bank account established for the previous office 


   
   is closed;
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-  The remaining funds were transferred to the new 



   
   campaign bank account established for the future 



  
   election prior to becoming surplus funds;


-  The committee's statement of organization is amended 


   
   to indicate the new office being sought; and


-  There are no debts owed by or to the committee from 



   the previous election.

(1995/1996 Campaign Disclosure Information Manual A, page 14.)


If you have any additional questions, please call me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Alice Hughes








Political Reform Consultant








Technical Assistance Division

